

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18716 of 2016**

=====

VARALIYA MOHAMMAD HANIF ABBAS

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 32 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR. NISHIT P GANDHI(6946) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

MR PANKAJ S CHAUDHARY(3269) for the Respondent(s) No.

10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,7,
8,9

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,6

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA**Date : 01/09/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Present proceedings are of the year 2016, wherein the auction of a plot held by the Taluka Development Officer, Palanpur, is questioned. The auction held by the Taluka Development Officer, Palanpur, is canceled by the Deputy Collector, Palanpur, vide his order dated 05.02.2014, holding, *inter alia*, that the auction proceedings appear to be suspicious. Despite the considerable time has elapsed, the stand of the Taluka Development Officer, Palanpur, has not come on the record. On the next date of hearing, Taluka Development Officer,

Palanpur, is hereby directed to remain personally present before this Court along with the record of the auction proceedings, so also the affidavit-in-reply.

2. The matter is adjourned to **18TH SEPTEMBER, 2023**.

UMESH/-

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)